A OO0 O RO R G AR
LRB1TO041T0341TLNSZ2537 4 a

Rep. Terra Costa Howard

Filed: 4/23/2025

104005B1958ham001 LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

1 AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 1958

2 AMENDMENT NO. . Amend Senate Bill 1958 by replacing
3 everything after the enacting clause with the following:

4 "Section 5. The Student Transfer Achievement Reform Act is
5 amended by changing Sections 5, 10, 20, and 25 and by adding
o Sections 3, 21, and 24 as follows:

7 (110 ILCS 150/3 new)

8 Sec. 3. Purpose. The purpose of this Act is to enhance the
9 transfer of academic credits between community colleges and
10 State universities din TIllinois, ensuring equitable and
11 consistent practices, reducing barriers for students, and
12 promoting accountability and transparency in transfer credit
13 acceptance.
14 (110 ILCS 150/5)

15 Sec. 5. Definitions. In this Act:



10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

104005B1958ham001 -2- LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

"Associate degree for transfer" means any of the following

community college degree programs: Associate in Arts;

Associate in Engineering Science; Associate in Fine Arts; or

Associate in Science.

"Community college" means a public community college in
this State.

"State university" means a public university 1in this
State.

"Transfer articulation agreement" means a formal written

agreement between a community college and State university

that outlines a process for the seamless transfer of credits

from an associate degree for transfer from a community college

to a bachelor's degree at a State university.

(Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)

(110 ILCS 150/10)

Sec. 10. Associate degree for transfer.

(a) Commencing with the fall term of the 2016-2017
academic vyear, a community college student who earns an
associate degree for transfer, an Associate of Arts, or an
Associate of Science that is consistent with degree
requirements of the Illinois Community College Board and the
Board of Higher Education and aligned with the policies and
procedures of the Illinois Articulation Initiative, granted
pursuant to subsection (b) of this Section is deemed eligible

for transfer into the Dbaccalaureate program of a State



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

104005B1958ham001 -3- LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

university 1f the student meets the requirements of the
transfer degree and major-specific prerequisites and obtains a
minimum grade point average of 2.0 on a 4.0 scale.

(b) As a condition of receipt of State funds, a community
college district shall develop and grant associate degrees for
transfer that meet the requirements of subsection (a) of this
Section. A community college district may not impose any
reqguirements in addition to the requirements of this Section
for a student to be eligible for an associate degree for
transfer and subsequent admission to a State wuniversity
pursuant to Section 15 of this Act without the approval of the
Il1linois Community College Board and the Board of Higher
Education.

(c) The General Assembly encourages a community college

district to enter into transfer eonsider—+h articulation

agreements ama—eother—work between the respective faculties
from the affected community college and State universities in

implementing the requirements of this Section. Pursuant to

Section 21 of this Act, if a transfer articulation agreement

is requested Dby a community college district or State

university, both parties shall enter into an agreement.

(d) A community college shall The—Genperal—AsSsembly

ercograges—ecommunity—eolteges—+te facilitate the acceptance of

credits earned at other community colleges toward an associate

degree for transfer pursuant to this Section.

(e) This Section does not preclude students who are



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

104005B1958ham001 -4- LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

assessed below collegiate level from acquiring remedial
noncollegiate level coursework in preparation for obtaining an
associate degree for transfer. Remedial noncollegiate level
coursework and all other non-transfer coursework must not be
counted as part of the transferable units required pursuant to
subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of this Section.

(Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)

(110 ILCS 150/20)

Sec. 20. Coursework.

(a) A State university may not require a student
transferring pursuant to this Act to take more than 60
additional semester units Dbeyond the lower-division major
requirements for majors requiring 120 semester units, provided
that the student remains enrolled in the same program of study
and has completed university major transfer requirements.
Specified high unit majors are exempt from this subsection (a)
upon agreement by the board of trustees of the State
university and the Board of Higher Education.

(b) A State university may not require students
transferring pursuant to this Act to repeat courses that are
articulated with those taken at the community college and
counted toward an associate degree for transfer granted

pursuant to Section 10 of this Act.

(c) A The—Gceperat—Assembly—enrcouvrages State university

shall uwrtversities—+e facilitate the seamless transfer of



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10400SB1958ham001 -5- LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

credits toward a baccalaureate degree pursuant to the intent
of this Act.

(Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)

(110 ILCS 150/21 new)

Sec. 21. Community college and State university transfer

articulation agreements.

(a) A State university or community college shall, upon

the request of a community college district or State

university, enter into a transfer articulation agreement to

provide a seamless pathway for transfer. The community college

or State wuniversity may regquest to enter into multiple

articulation agreements as appropriate and reguested.

The agreement between the State wuniversity and the

community college district may include 2+2 programs, which are

designed for students to take half of a degree at the community

college and the second half of the degree at the State

university, or 3+1 programs, which are designed for students

to transfer to the State university for completion of their

final, senior-level coursework if permitted by 23 T11. Adm.

Code 1050, wuniversity policy, institutional accreditors, and

professional licensure bodies.

(b) Community colleges and State universities are

encouraged to enter into transfer articulation agreements

whereby community college students may indicate their transfer

destination of choice on their application to the community




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

104005B1958ham001 -6- LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

college. If a transfer destination is provided, the community

college may share the student's contact information with the

destination university so that it may contact the student and

co—advise the student on the recommended coursework for

seamless transfer.

(c) A transfer articulation agreement shall be signed by

the president or chancellor of the community college or the

president's or chancellor's designee and by the president or

chancellor of the State university or the president's or

chancellor's designee.

A transfer articulation agreement shall include all of the

following:

(1) A statement identifying the participating

institutions or divisions of institutions that are part of

the agreement.

(2) A list of the eligibility criteria for transfer

admissions, including any minimum grade-point-average

requirements and prerequisites needed. Any limitations to

the agreement for admission to specific academic programs

shall also be included.

(3) A list of any scholarships or financial assistance

available to students participating in the articulation

agreement.

(4) A standardized transfer-credit framework for

general education and lower-division, major—-specific

courses that clearly identifies specific courses that will




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

10400SB1958ham001 -7- LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

transfer between institutions, the number of credits that

will transfer, the program at the State university to

which credits will apply, if applicable, and an outline of

how transferred credits will be applied toward degree

requirements.

(5) A clearly defined transfer pathway outlining how

students at the community college can progress from their

program at the community college to the corresponding

program at the State university and be granted junior or

senior status as appropriate.

(6) Other degree requirements, including, but not

limited to, standardized test scores, required clinical

hours, internships, or residency requirements.

(7) A policy on the reverse transfer of credit for

those students who transfer prior to completion of the

community college degree as stated in the agreement and,

as applicable, the transfer of credit earned for

experiential learning, including, but not 1limited to,

prior learning assessment and competency-based education.

(8) The academic and non-academic opportunities and

support, such as designated transfer admission

coordinators, academic advisors, or other support specific

to student participating in the agreement, if applicable.

(9) Data-sharing regquirements and limitations,

including, if applicable, assessment policies to measure

the effectiveness of the agreement.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24

25

10400SB1958ham001 -8- LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

(10) An agreement on the marketing process and

responsibilities for programs covered by the articulation

agreement, including any limitations imposed by either

party.

(11) A clear and transparent policy and appeal process

for resolving disputes over transfer credit acceptance.

(12) Dates of applicability of the agreement and

conditions for renewal or termination of the agreement.

(d) An agreement executed under this Section does not

negate any previous transfer articulation agreement between a

community college and a State university.

(e) If, within 180 calendar days after the initial request

to enter into a transfer articulation agreement, the community

college and State university do not reach an agreement on the

transfer articulation agreement, then the community college

may submit a written reguest to the Tllinois Community College

Board or the State university may submit a written regquest to

the Board of Higher Education, which shall jointly assist with

facilitation of an agreement between the community college and

State university.

(110 ILCS 150/24 new)

Sec. 24. Transfer credit review process. FEach community

college and State university shall publish the institution's

process and a timeline for reviewing and making decisions

regarding transfer credit requests on the institution's




LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

104005B1958ham001

The institution shall update its website within 30

website.

1

days after making a change to its process and timeline for

credit

regarding transfer

and making decisions

reviewing

requests.

(110 ILCS 150/25)

Reporting regquirements on course transfer Beard

25.

Sec.

(Blank) .

(a)

EVWAEN et a+h EE NN 23
PO C Ot VL CTW

Dot and £ 1

mant At 3~ £ 12 o
L

3o ]
CITC I o T Tt

CIlicaa T L

CII Lo IioC olrtad rrrro o LT

ITCaOC LCOTT

TOO

20717
\AE a2

3z 21
o T7

£ £V N
o TOT Iy

£V
O

n
OTT

ool <z
ITO O CIo T Y

£
[ o e

n
oCTT

=1
CIT

PO N
WL CIt

10

11

12

EvS PN PN n ol 3 I
= DO CcT CTOUTT [ Y& i mpu oV LT W

12~
TTTgTT

EEN| £
Do o OT

(Blank) . Hhe

(b)

13

CIIC

PICS I S SN N
WL CIt

Tk

Xz
T—CwW

raoro et EENIE S SN SR
[ I S ) S e e 1T  Clicaac LT

ana £ 1

PIC R NS
TOTTOWIIITY oo - T+

=1 =1
ooTIT O T

14

15

PRV N
oy

oo
L300 O

P £
A\ A WSS i § W iy & g

1
CIll

1
e L o

2
=

n

P
o O UL UL

otz Ao oo
POV ITOCTCtT Tt

Ao

D
Ty

1 2 o
CIrro

16

AP
ITTICCT o

PR

32
T T Tz C o OUTT

EVV I NE N

17

maan N . £ 12 o =1
OT CIrro xCTy

2o
o T T CITCITCOr T OUTT

o

EAY

R =
A\ WAV R SLAWAW) 11 wye)

=N
TIIC

(7
LT

18

19

g€

1

1

o

P L LR I~ ')
A 135 11 3w i 3 g my e v S e e

o

£
L

oF

oo
T o CTITCoy

PN EENDENEYS
(=2 3 A =

£V

IENEE LN 2N
TIronnotTT

=N
TIIC

LD
\£37

20

P A R -
[ Uy & Ny wy ull_LV\_/J_L)_LL._Y Al

T

naf
CLraoltorc L T CTC (A wy

Tk
WIrs

ot o
TTCO

PP |
o C UL

21

22

23

o
o L

S ]
|y )

PN

el
CLIitC  ollca olrDco L C

o £+ 2

o

Sz

TIIC avoTrago atoalirc T

Th

()
=

24

25



LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

_lO_

10400SB1958ham001

=z

cC oo oy

aLoraras o o

lc

SAwAwE .

1+ o
OIr-Co

PR

n
[ETyaws

m

2

T LIC

AT
€% 9 4§ SNV W i i gy

o

Sz

L C

A

TaoagT

T

.

4

.
T T oI ITCOr T D OUTT

m

1

EIE-C N

£V

PN
PTTOoOT

ko

PR

o

o

O CUOUdCIICo (A wy CIIc

CLraolrto L CTr

g

cOoT™=T

3 1

CLdIlo L T1L1L MLUYULCLCOOT O (&8 AL LU LT .

a

oo

o

ENE

=

0

oo 3
[SF 3 A BN ) 135 g my e e a3

n

.

2

o
D COUCTITC PO oo o LTUlT

o

ore

[QESETWA ENENE SR ~NE

Ak

TOCCTO .

PP CEE -
acCc T uUuUllc

.

+
TITCO

= £ 1
[ CLralrto Lo LT COINCT

oF
Uy L=

oo
TS o otTCTTTCT

10

P
(AR I = ) CcCO

=N
TIIC

.
TLI I

. o

m
CTICTIT T O

oEe
=35 S

.

2

4
ooLrcCcrocoracrtorr

1

3o

i+

3 or

ot
ToTTITY

P

A3

11

12

13

Eaa vy

.

at o
CTTOTT

I L)
T 7

€7

oy

a1l o o
OOl oC T TCLTUOITo

n

K]
L1l

EEESN

iat ]
AL U R U E i i R NR W

14

15

16

= 12 o ISEEN SN = I
CIrLT o O OO T T TCITUTT

12 Al
O™

LJr\JVL\J- A

v
\wlenuye s

m

aat o
U C U UITTICT

it

PR |
o CUUATITT

17

o

2

+
OIrrvecrorLrCcrItcTo

o

FER-NE XS

2 ok Q4
T CCcrC

WIT LT CTT

CE- T =1 o 1k
TrrocToaotc Tl A=A =R I = ) |eawy

(1)
N

18

19

20

3
i -

= =1
CcO CIT

m

2

o 3
[ = 3 4 g e g > s

= o
CTIIc C

P
e JOT

Tr

n
[CTsaws

o

akb o
o C<T

21

=

PN
e J O+

P

1

o
A2 232 11 4w 5 5 g Sy ey VA W7 7 mp mp ) & |

=z

rarasa e o

o

22

23

=

CLraolrto oL

.

PR NNV
CLrolr ool TIiTC

ol ESIERN
T cr

£V
(&P

PN
gyud L L

1
CIre

i I S
[ N €7 N N S S S Uy @ B U

o

£

24

25

"courses"

For the purposes of this subsection (c¢),

(c)

26




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

104005B1958ham001 -11- LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

refers only to those courses for which a student has received a

passing grade as determined by a State university.

By October 1, 2027 and by October 1 of each subsequent

vear, each State university shall report to the Board of

Higher Education, in a form prescribed by the Board of Higher

Education, all of the following information based on the

previous academic year:

(1) The total number of community college transfer

students admitted, offered provisional admission, and

denied admission, disaggregated by a student's community

college district of origin.

(2) Of the transfer students enrolled, the total

number of courses presented for transfer and number of

courses accepted for transfer, in accordance with

subsection (e) of Section 10, from each community college

district.

(3) For each Illinois Articulation Initiative General

Education Core Curricula course, the number of courses

that are denied transfer from each community college

district.

(4) For each Illinois Articulation Initiative major

course, the number of courses that are denied transfer

from each community college district, the number of

courses that are accepted for elective credit but not

major credit, and the number of courses that are accepted

for major credit.




10
11
12
13
14

15

16

17

104005B1958ham001 -12- LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a

(5) Beginning October 1, 2028, for each non-Illinois

Articulation Initiative course, in accordance with

subsection (e) of Section 10, the number of courses that

are denied transfer from each community college district.

The Board of Higher Education shall publish an analysis

and report of the information provided by State universities

by March 1, 2028 and by March 1 of each subsequent vyear. The

report shall be filed with the Governor and General Assembly.

An electronic copy of the report shall be accessible on the

Board of Higher Education's official website. The Illinois

Community College Board and Board of Higher Education shall,

every 3 years, review the reports to determine if the reports

are generating useful information or whether the reports need

to be revised or discontinued.

(Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becoming law.".



