

Rep. Terra Costa Howard

Filed: 4/23/2025

	10400SB1958ham001 LRB104 10341 LNS 25374 a
1	AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 1958
2	AMENDMENT NO Amend Senate Bill 1958 by replacing
3	everything after the enacting clause with the following:
4	"Section 5. The Student Transfer Achievement Reform Act is
5	amended by changing Sections 5, 10, 20, and 25 and by adding
6	Sections 3, 21, and 24 as follows:
7	(110 ILCS 150/3 new)
8	Sec. 3. Purpose. The purpose of this Act is to enhance the
9	transfer of academic credits between community colleges and
10	State universities in Illinois, ensuring equitable and
11	consistent practices, reducing barriers for students, and
12	promoting accountability and transparency in transfer credit
13	acceptance.
14	(110 ILCS 150/5)
15	Sec. 5. Definitions. In this Act:

- 1 "Associate degree for transfer" means any of the following
- 2 <u>community college degree programs: Associate in Arts;</u>
- 3 Associate in Engineering Science; Associate in Fine Arts; or
- 4 Associate in Science.
- 5 "Community college" means a public community college in
- 6 this State.
- 7 "State university" means a public university in this
- 8 State.
- 9 <u>"Transfer articulation agreement" means a formal written</u>
- 10 agreement between a community college and State university
- 11 that outlines a process for the seamless transfer of credits
- from an associate degree for transfer from a community college
- to a bachelor's degree at a State university.
- 14 (Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)
- 15 (110 ILCS 150/10)
- 16 Sec. 10. Associate degree for transfer.
- 17 (a) Commencing with the fall term of the 2016-2017
- 18 academic year, a community college student who earns an
- 19 associate degree for transfer, an Associate of Arts, or an
- 20 Associate of Science that is consistent with degree
- 21 requirements of the Illinois Community College Board and the
- 22 Board of Higher Education and aligned with the policies and
- 23 procedures of the Illinois Articulation Initiative, granted
- 24 pursuant to subsection (b) of this Section is deemed eligible
- 25 for transfer into the baccalaureate program of a State

2.1

- university if the student meets the requirements of the transfer degree and major-specific prerequisites and obtains a minimum grade point average of 2.0 on a 4.0 scale.
 - (b) As a condition of receipt of State funds, a community college district shall develop and grant associate degrees for transfer that meet the requirements of subsection (a) of this Section. A community college district may not impose any requirements in addition to the requirements of this Section for a student to be eligible for an associate degree for transfer and subsequent admission to a State university pursuant to Section 15 of this Act without the approval of the Illinois Community College Board and the Board of Higher Education.
 - (c) The General Assembly encourages a community college district to <u>enter into transfer consider the</u> articulation agreements and other work between the respective faculties from the affected community college and State universities in implementing the requirements of this Section. <u>Pursuant to Section 21 of this Act, if a transfer articulation agreement is requested by a community college district or State university, both parties shall enter into an agreement.</u>
 - (d) A community college shall The General Assembly encourages community colleges to facilitate the acceptance of credits earned at other community colleges toward an associate degree for transfer pursuant to this Section.
 - (e) This Section does not preclude students who are

- 1 assessed below collegiate level from acquiring remedial
- 2 noncollegiate level coursework in preparation for obtaining an
- 3 associate degree for transfer. Remedial noncollegiate level
- 4 coursework and all other non-transfer coursework must not be
- 5 counted as part of the transferable units required pursuant to
- 6 subdivision (1) of subsection (a) of this Section.
- 7 (Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)
- 8 (110 ILCS 150/20)
- 9 Sec. 20. Coursework.
- 10 (a) A State university may not require a student
- 11 transferring pursuant to this Act to take more than 60
- 12 additional semester units beyond the lower-division major
- 13 requirements for majors requiring 120 semester units, provided
- 14 that the student remains enrolled in the same program of study
- 15 and has completed university major transfer requirements.
- Specified high unit majors are exempt from this subsection (a)
- 17 upon agreement by the board of trustees of the State
- 18 university and the Board of Higher Education.
- 19 (b) A State university may not require students
- 20 transferring pursuant to this Act to repeat courses that are
- 21 articulated with those taken at the community college and
- 22 counted toward an associate degree for transfer granted
- 23 pursuant to Section 10 of this Act.
- 24 (c) <u>A</u> The General Assembly encourages State <u>university</u>
- 25 <u>shall</u> universities to facilitate the seamless transfer of

- 1 credits toward a baccalaureate degree pursuant to the intent
- of this Act. 2
- (Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.) 3
- 4 (110 ILCS 150/21 new)
- 5 Sec. 21. Community college and State university transfer
- 6 articulation agreements.
- 7 (a) A State university or community college shall, upon
- 8 the request of a community college district or State
- 9 university, enter into a transfer articulation agreement to
- 10 provide a seamless pathway for transfer. The community college
- or State university may request to enter into multiple 11
- 12 articulation agreements as appropriate and requested.
- 13 The agreement between the State university and the
- 14 community college district may include 2+2 programs, which are
- designed for students to take half of a degree at the community 15
- college and the second half of the degree at the State 16
- university, or 3+1 programs, which are designed for students 17
- to transfer to the State university for completion of their 18
- 19 final, senior-level coursework if permitted by 23 Ill. Adm.
- Code 1050, university policy, institutional accreditors, and 20
- 21 professional licensure bodies.
- (b) Community colleges and State universities 22
- encouraged to enter into transfer articulation agreements 23
- whereby community college students may indicate their transfer 24
- destination of choice on their application to the community 25

1	college. If a transfer destination is provided, the community
2	college may share the student's contact information with the
3	destination university so that it may contact the student and
4	co-advise the student on the recommended coursework for
5	seamless transfer.
6	(c) A transfer articulation agreement shall be signed by
7	the president or chancellor of the community college or the
8	president's or chancellor's designee and by the president or
9	chancellor of the State university or the president's or
10	<pre>chancellor's designee.</pre>
11	A transfer articulation agreement shall include all of the
12	<pre>following:</pre>
13	(1) A statement identifying the participating
14	institutions or divisions of institutions that are part of
15	the agreement.
16	(2) A list of the eligibility criteria for transfer
17	admissions, including any minimum grade-point-average
18	requirements and prerequisites needed. Any limitations to
19	the agreement for admission to specific academic programs
20	shall also be included.
21	(3) A list of any scholarships or financial assistance
22	available to students participating in the articulation
23	agreement.
24	(4) A standardized transfer-credit framework for
25	general education and lower-division, major-specific
26	courses that clearly identifies specific courses that will

2.1

1	transfer between institutions, the number of credits that
2	will transfer, the program at the State university to
3	which credits will apply, if applicable, and an outline of
4	how transferred credits will be applied toward degree
5	requirements.
6	(5) A clearly defined transfer pathway outlining how
	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>

- (5) A clearly defined transfer pathway outlining how students at the community college can progress from their program at the community college to the corresponding program at the State university and be granted junior or senior status as appropriate.
- (6) Other degree requirements, including, but not limited to, standardized test scores, required clinical hours, internships, or residency requirements.
- (7) A policy on the reverse transfer of credit for those students who transfer prior to completion of the community college degree as stated in the agreement and, as applicable, the transfer of credit earned for experiential learning, including, but not limited to, prior learning assessment and competency-based education.
- (8) The academic and non-academic opportunities and support, such as designated transfer admission coordinators, academic advisors, or other support specific to student participating in the agreement, if applicable.
- (9) Data-sharing requirements and limitations, including, if applicable, assessment policies to measure the effectiveness of the agreement.

1	(10) An agreement on the marketing process and
2	responsibilities for programs covered by the articulation
3	agreement, including any limitations imposed by either
4	party.
5	(11) A clear and transparent policy and appeal process
6	for resolving disputes over transfer credit acceptance.
7	(12) Dates of applicability of the agreement and
8	conditions for renewal or termination of the agreement.
9	(d) An agreement executed under this Section does not
10	negate any previous transfer articulation agreement between a
11	community college and a State university.
12	(e) If, within 180 calendar days after the initial request
13	to enter into a transfer articulation agreement, the community
14	college and State university do not reach an agreement on the
15	transfer articulation agreement, then the community college
16	may submit a written request to the Illinois Community College
17	Board or the State university may submit a written request to
18	the Board of Higher Education, which shall jointly assist with
19	facilitation of an agreement between the community college and
20	State university.
21	(110 ILCS 150/24 new)
22	Sec. 24. Transfer credit review process. Each community
23	college and State university shall publish the institution's
24	process and a timeline for reviewing and making decisions

regarding transfer credit requests on the institution's

1	website. The institution shall update its website within 30
2	days after making a change to its process and timeline for
3	reviewing and making decisions regarding transfer credit
4	requests.
5	(110 ILCS 150/25)
6	Sec. 25. Reporting requirements on course transfer Board
7	of Higher Education reviews and reports.
8	(a) (Blank). The Board of Higher Education shall review
9	the implementation of this Act and file a report on that review
10	with the General Assembly on or before May 31, 2017, as
11	provided in Section 3.1 of the General Assembly Organization
12	Act.
13	(b) (Blank). The Board of Higher Education shall review
14	both of the following and file a report on that review with the
15	General Assembly within 4 years after the effective date of
16	this Act, as provided in Section 3.1 of the General Assembly
17	Organization Act:
18	(1) The outcomes of implementation of this Act,
19	including, but not limited to, all of the following:
20	(A) The number and percentage of community college
21	students who transferred to a State university and
22	earned an associate degree for transfer pursuant to
23	this Act.
24	(B) The average amount of time and units it takes a
25	community college student earning an associate degree

for transfer pursuant to this Act to transfer to and

2	graduate from a State university, as compared to the
3	average amount of time and units it took community
4	college transfer students prior to the implementation
5	of this Act and compared to students using other
6	transfer processes available.
7	(C) Student progression and completion rates.
8	(D) Other relevant indicators of student success.
9	(E) The degree to which the requirements for an
10	associate degree for transfer take into account
11	existing articulation agreements and the degree to
12	which community colleges facilitate the acceptance of
13	eredits between community college districts, as
14	outlined in subsections (c) and (d) of Section 10 of
15	this Act.
16	(F) It is the intent of the General Assembly that
17	student outcome data provided under this subsection
18	(b) include the degree to which State universities
19	were able to accommodate students admitted under this
20	Act in being admitted to the State university of their
21	choice and in a major that is similar to their
22	community college major.
23	(2) Recommendations for statutory changes necessary to
24	facilitate the goal of a clear and transparent transfer
25	process.
26	(c) For the purposes of this subsection (c), "courses"

26

for major credit.

1	refers only to those courses for which a student has received a
2	passing grade as determined by a State university.
3	By October 1, 2027 and by October 1 of each subsequent
4	year, each State university shall report to the Board of
5	Higher Education, in a form prescribed by the Board of Higher
6	Education, all of the following information based on the
7	previous academic year:
8	(1) The total number of community college transfer
9	students admitted, offered provisional admission, and
10	denied admission, disaggregated by a student's community
11	college district of origin.
12	(2) Of the transfer students enrolled, the total
13	number of courses presented for transfer and number of
14	courses accepted for transfer, in accordance with
15	subsection (e) of Section 10, from each community college
16	district.
17	(3) For each Illinois Articulation Initiative General
18	Education Core Curricula course, the number of courses
19	that are denied transfer from each community college
20	district.
21	(4) For each Illinois Articulation Initiative major
22	course, the number of courses that are denied transfer
23	from each community college district, the number of
24	courses that are accepted for elective credit but not

major credit, and the number of courses that are accepted

- (5) Beginning October 1, 2028, for each non-Illinois 1 Articulation Initiative course, in accordance with 2 subsection (e) of Section 10, the number of courses that 3 4 are denied transfer from each community college district. 5 The Board of Higher Education shall publish an analysis 6 and report of the information provided by State universities by March 1, 2028 and by March 1 of each subsequent year. The 7 report shall be filed with the Governor and General Assembly. 8 9 An electronic copy of the report shall be accessible on the 10 Board of Higher Education's official website. The Illinois 11 Community College Board and Board of Higher Education shall, every 3 years, review the reports to determine if the reports 12 13 are generating useful information or whether the reports need 14 to be revised or discontinued.
- Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon 16 becoming law.". 17

(Source: P.A. 99-316, eff. 1-1-16.)